11.19.2023 and 11.25.2023, 12.24.2023 and 12.30.2023, 2.19.2024 and 
2.25.2024, 2.26.2024 and 3.4.2024, 3.5.2024 and 3.11.2024, and 9.10.2024 
and 9.16.2024. 

11. Complainant and Respondent agree that settlement of this matter for a total penalty of 

SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($7,500.00) is in the public interest.  In 
calculating this amount, Complainant considered the statutory factors set forth in Section 
3008(a)(3) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a)(3). 

12. Respondent agrees that, within 30 days of the effective date of this Agreement,

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO 3008 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(“RCRA”), 42 U.S.C. Section 6928, and Section 22.18(b)(3) of the Consolidated Rules of Practice, 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent pay a civil penalty in the amount of SEVEN THOUSAND 
FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($7,500.00), in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in 
the Expedited Settlement Agreement, and comply with the terms and conditions of the Consent 
Agreement. 

This Final Order constitutes the final Agency action in this proceeding.  This Final Order